	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
l	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	3753
,	Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ . 102513753 ▼ ▼ ▼ . To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
- 1	0	
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7.28-25	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Royal Bank of Canada
	Liberty Marketing Corporation	Internal a/s RBC Law Group
	Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership ✓ Corporation-State South Carolina Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No. 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 11/26/2002	Street Address: 1 Place Ville-Marie , 4th Fl East Wing Canada City: Montreal Quebec State: Zip: H3C 3A9 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Canadian Chartered Bank If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at the second secon	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) attached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	Name: Peter F. Weinberg	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
30/200	Internal Address:	Enclosed
FC: 65 2	40.00 00	Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency or credit any overpayment
	Street Address: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP	8. Deposit account number:
	1801 California St., Suite 4100	50-0792
	City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202	; · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
	9. Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infomation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	Peter F. Weinberg	July 22, 2003
	3 3	Signature Date Dever sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Cert of Mailing (37 CFR 1.8)

Washington, D.C. 20231

Washington, D.C. 20231 I hereby certify that this document was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid on July 23, 2003, and addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

01

Jean A. Burns

TRADEMARK REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0958

Assignment of Trademark and Trademark Application

WHEREAS, The Liberty Marketing Corporation, a South Carolina corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of United States trademark application serial no. 78188933 filed on November 26, 2002 (hereinafter the "Application") for the mark "RBC TRAVEL PROTECTION" (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Royal Bank of Canada, a Canadian chartered bank having an address of 1 Place Ville-Marie, Montreal, Quebec H3C 3A9 (hereinafter "Assignee") wants to acquire any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to said Mark and said Application, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, by good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Mark and the Application for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to said Mark and Application in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

This Assignment is effective as of November 26, 2002; however, if any governmental authority finds that this Assignment does not comply with the Trademark Act then it shall automatically be considered effective as of a date that will comply with the Trademark Act.

The Liberty Marketing Corporation

By: E. E. Suran E. eye

Title: Secretary

60097971 1.DOC

RECORDED: 07/28/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0959